Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/05-01/08 OA

Date: 18 November 2008

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Erkki Kourula, Presiding Judge

Judge Philippe Kirsch Judge Georghios M. Pikis Judge Sang-Hyun Song

Judge Daniel David Ntanda Nsereko

SITUATION IN THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

THE PROSECUTOR v. JEAN-PIERRE BEMBA GOMBO

Public document

Order in relation to confidential filings

No.: ICC-01/05-01/08 OA 1/4



Decision/Order/Judgment to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Nkwebe Liriss Mr Tjarda E. van der Spoel Mr Aimé Kilolo-Musamba

REGISTRY

Registrar

Ms Silvana Arbia

No.: ICC-01/05-01/08 OA 2/4



ICC-01/05-01/08-259 18-11-2008 3/4 RH PT OA

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of Mr. Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo of 22 August 2008 (ICC-01/05-01/08-74)

against the "Decision on application for interim release" (ICC-01/05-01/08-73-Conf; a

public redacted version was issued on 26 August 2008 – ICC-01/05-01/08-80-Anx),

Pursuant to regulation 28 of the Regulations of the Court,

And in order for the Appeals Chamber to determine what information, if any, in the two

filings referred to below should be kept confidential,

Issues the following

ORDER

1. The Defence is ordered to indicate, and to provide reasons for, what

information, if any, contained within the "Defence Appeal against the

Decision of the Single Judge of Pre-Trial Chamber III of 20 August 2008,

entitled 'Decision on application for interim release'" (ICC-01/05-01/08-78-

Conf) it submits should be kept confidential by 4 p.m. on Friday 21

November 2008.

2. The Prosecutor may respond to the filing of the Defence and in doing so

shall indicate and provide any additional reasons for what information, if

any, contained within the "Prosecution's Response to the Defence

Document in Support of Appeal against the 'Decision on application for

interim release" (ICC-01/05-01/08-83-Conf) it submits should be kept

confidential by 4 p.m. on Wednesday, 26 November 2008.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Er**k**ki Kourula

Presiding Judge

No.: ICC-01/05-01/08 OA

3/4

be

Dated this 18th day of November 2008

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No.: ICC-01/05-01/08 OA 4/4

Lu